In the event there are less than one hundred fifty                          
(150) horses in the division of the Trials there will be no Semifinals for that division.   

Non Pro Semifinals:  125 entries required in order have a Non-Pro Semifinals.  In the event there are less than one hundred twenty-five       

(125) horses in the division of the Trials there will be no Semifinals for that division.    

8. Finals:  Four (4) head of cattle per horse will be used in the Open and Non Pro divisions in the finals.  The purse for each division finals will 

consist of the entry fees plus the added purse which shall be divided according to the terms of paragraph #3 above.